
It is expected that a Quorum of the Personnel Committee, Board of Public Works, and Common Council will be 
attending this meeting: (although it is not expected that any official action of any of those bodies will be taken) 
 

"Menasha is committed to its diverse population. Our Non-English speaking population and those with disabilities 
are invited to contact the Menasha City Clerk at 967-3603 24-hours in advance of the meeting for the City to 
arrange special accommodations." 
 

 
 

CITY OF MENASHA 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Room 132, Menasha City Center 
100 Main Street, Menasha 

April 5, 2019 
9:00 AM 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

B. ROLL CALL 
 

C. PUBLIC HEARING 
1. Request of Bethel Lutheran Church to allow an Electronic Message Center (EMC) 
 at 829 Appleton Road, Menasha.  
  

D. MINUTES TO APPROVE 
 1. Board of Appeals, 1/9/19. 
 
E. ACTION ITEMS 

1. Request of Bethel Lutheran Church to allow an Electronic Message Center (EMC) 
 at 829 Appleton Road, Menasha. 

 
F. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 
 
 



City of Menasha 

Board of Zoning Appeals 

Public Hearing 

 

A Public Hearing will be held by the Board of Zoning Appeals on April 5, 2019 at 

9:00am in Room 132 Menasha City Center, 100 Main Street, Menasha, WI to hear a 

request of Bethel Lutheran Church to allow an electronic message center at 829 Appleton 

Road, Menasha.       
 

Absent a variance this action would constitute a violation of Section 13-1-67(d), which 

prohibits an electronic message centers.  

 

All interested persons objecting to or supporting this appeal are requested to be present. 

Written comments may be considered by the Board. 

 

   

       Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC 

       City Clerk 

 

 

Publish: March 29, 2019    

 

 



CITY OF MENASHA 
BOARD OF APPEALS 

Room 133, Menasha City Center 
100 Main Street, Menasha 

January 9, 2019 
MINUTES 

 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
Meeting called to order by Chairman Ellis at 2:10 p.m.                  
 

B. ROLL CALL 
PRESENT: Commissioners Ryan Ellis, Jim Koslowski, Ken Kubiak, Joanne Roush   
ALSO PRESENT: CDD Schroeder, AP Stephenson, Clerk Galeazzi. 
 

C. PUBLIC HEARING 
1. Request of Harold and Debra Gast for a covered patio on their home at 916 De Pere 

Street, Menasha.   
 No one spoke. 
 

D. MINUTES TO APPROVE 
1. Board of Appeals, 11/29/18. 
Moved by Comm. Koslowski seconded by Comm. Kubiak to approve minutes of 11/29/18. 

 Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
E. ACTION ITEMS 

1. Request of Harold and Debra Gast for a covered patio on their home at 916 De Pere 
Street, Menasha. 

 AP Stephenson explained the request of Harold and Debra Gast to build a covered porch  
 on the front of their house at 916 De Pere Street. The covered porch will encroach into the  
 front yard setback. City Zoning Code states a single family residence district shall have a 
 front yard setback of a minimum of twenty-five (25) feet or the prevailing setback. He stated 
 no hardship has been demonstrated since the property owners have the ability to construct  
 up to an eight (8) foot uncovered porch/deck/patio without violating City code. There is no 
 uniqueness to the property. The property is a single family dwelling similar to the rest of  
 homes in the neighborhood. While the addition would increase the home’s value, it is staff’s  
 opinion that the purpose of the variance is not based upon a desire to increase the value of  
 the home. Zoning code restricts property owners from building within the setback in order  
 to provide adequate green space and a pleasing aesthetic environment conforming to the  
 neighborhood. Allowing the building within a setback may have a negative impact on the  
 surrounding properties.   
 PP Stephenson stated staff recommends denial of the variance as the requirements for  
 granting a variance have not been satisfied.   
 
 CDD Schroeder reminded Board members of the City ordinance and State Statute  
 when granting a variance.  
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Page 2 

 
Commissioners discussed: 

 Prevailing setback for this property and neighborhood is eighteen (18) feet 

 Type of overhang could be obstruction and have negative impact 

 Houses in the neighborhood are uniformed to setback  

 Ramps are allowed without additional permits 

 Will covered porch be temporary or permanent 
 
Moved by Comm. Ellis seconded by Comm. Roush to deny the request for a variance as it 
does not meet the requirements for granting a variance.  

 Motion carried on roll call 4-0. 
  

F. ADJOURNMENT 
Moved by Comm. Ellis seconded by Comm. Roush to adjourn at 2:33 p.m. 
Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 
Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC 
City Clerk 

 
 
 



 
 

City of Menasha ● Department of Community Development 

100 Main Street, Suite 200 ● Menasha, Wisconsin 54952-3151 ● Phone (920) 967-3650 ● Fax (920) 967-5272 
www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov 

 

 

 
 

 
 

To:  Board of Appeals 
 
From: Kristi Heim, Community Development Coordinator 
 
Date: April 5, 2019 
 
RE: Variance Request for Bethel Lutheran Church, 829 Appleton Road, Menasha 
 
 
OVERVIEW 
 
Property Address: 829 Appleton Road 
 
Property Owner: Bethel Lutheran Church 
 
Applicant: Bethel Lutheran Church, 829 Appleton Road, Menasha. 
 
Property Zoning: R-1 – Single Family Residence District, permitted as a Special Use. 
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
North: R-1 – Single Family Residence District  
South: R-1 – Single Family Residence District 
East: R-1 – Single Family Residence District 
West: R-1 – Single Family Residence District, and R-2 – Two-Family Residence District 
 
Variance Requested: Section 13-1-67(d)(1) of the City of Menasha Code of ordinances 
states, in part, “Electronic message centers are permitted in the C-1, C-3, C-4, I-1, and I-2 
districts.”  The applicant is requesting allowance for an electronic message center as 
part of a new internally illuminated monument sign within the R-1 Single Family 
Residence District. 
 
Reason for Variance: To allow Bethel Lutheran Church to incorporate an electronic 
message center (EMC) to a proposed new internally illuminated monument sign (see 
attached site plan and sign rendering) within a property zoned R-1 Single Family 
Residence District. 
 
 
  



REGULATIONS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE 
 
Per Section 13-1-153(d), the Board of Appeals must find the following five items to be 
true prior to granting a variance:  

1) Hardship to the Property Owner due to Physiographical Considerations 
2) Unique Property Conditions 
3) Not an Exclusive Desire to Increase Property Value or Income 
4) Will not be Detrimental to the Neighborhood 
5) Will not Undermine the Spirit of the Zoning Code 

 
 
ANALYSIS OF VARIANCE REQUEST 
 
Below is staff’s analysis of each of the five required items per Section 13-1-153(d) as 
they pertain to the variance requested by Bethel Lutheran Church. 
 
 

1. Hardship to the Property Owner due to Physiographical Considerations 
 
SEC 13-1-153(D)1: “Denial of variation may result in hardship to the property 
owner due to physiographical consideration. There must be exceptional, 
extraordinary or unusual circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or 
parcel, structure, use or intended use that do not apply generally to other 
properties or uses in the same district and the granting of the variance would not 
be of so general or recurrent nature as to suggest that the Zoning Code should be 
changed.” 
 
ANALYSIS: Bethel Lutheran Church owns two parcels along Appleton Road. The 
main parcel, which contains the church and school, abuts Appleton Road and is 
where the requested sign will be placed. Current signage along the frontage 
consists of a monument sign and a metal frame-type sign which contains 
banners throughout the year. The applicant has proposed removal of both of the 
existing signs and installation of the monument sign, which incorporates an 
electronic message center.   
 
The subject parcel is zoned R-1, Single Family Residence District. Churches are 
permitted as a special use within the R-1 District. The Zoning Ordinance allows 
monument signs for special uses within the R-1 District; however electronic 
message centers are not allowed within that district. The proposed sign does 
meet Zoning Ordinance standards for size, height, setbacks, and materials. It, 
however, as proposed does not meet the illumination standard, as the sign calls 
out for internal illumination, which is also not permitted within this zoning 
district. 
 



Absent a variance, the applicant has the ability to erect an externally illuminated 
monument sign. The Zoning Ordinance allows signage by right that the property 
owner could install to display information to the community and its members to 
exercise their right of religious freedom and therefore not granting the variance 
would not hinder the religious freedom of the organization to practice their 
faith. Based on this, it is staff’s opinion a hardship, as defined, is unfounded. 
 

2. Unique Property Conditions 
 
SEC 13-1-153(D)2: The conditions upon which a petition for a variation is based 
are unique to the property for which variation is being sought and that such 
variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property 
rights possessed by other properties in the same district and same vicinity. 
 
ANALYSIS: The property can be described as a campus for Bethel Lutheran which 
includes Bethel Lutheran Church as well as Shephard of the Valley School. It can 
be argued that multiple uses existing on a single parcel is unique. Religious 
organizations and schools exist within residential zoned properties throughout 
the city. There are fourteen religious institutions and fifteen schools located 
throughout the city within this specific zoning designation; therefore this does 
not create a unique property condition specific to this property.  
 

3. Not an Exclusive Desire to Increase Property Value or Income 
 
SEC 13-1-153(D)3: The purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a 
desire to increase the value or income potential of the property. 
 
ANALYSIS: Per the applicants response (attached), the primary reason for 
requesting the variance is to display information to the community and its 
members. The applicant is a not for profit organization and would gain no 
financial incentive to install the sign as proposed. 
 
 

4. Will Not be Detrimental to the Neighborhood 
SEC 13-1-153(D)4: The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to the other property or improvements in the 
neighborhood in which the property is located. 
 
ANALYSIS: The Zoning Ordinance does not allow incorporation of electronic 
messages centers and internally illuminated signs within residential districts in 
order to provide a pleasing aesthetic environment for residents. It can be argued 
that allowing internally illuminated and electronic message centers within 
residentially zoned districts may have negative impacts to the surrounding 
properties.  



 
 
 
Will not Undermine the Spirit of the Zoning Code 

SEC 13-1-153(D)5: The proposed variation will not undermine the spirit and 
general and specific purposes of the Zoning Code. 
 
ANALYSIS:  The overall purpose the Zoning Code is to ensure compatible 
neighboring uses within a district. By allowing electronic message centers and 
internally illuminated within residentially zoned districts undermines the 
objectives of the ordinance and character of the neighborhood.  
 
 

 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the variance to allow the inclusion of the electronic message center 
and internal illumination, as requested, be denied by the Board of Appeals. Per the 
analysis presented above, staff deems that the requirements for granting a variance 
have not been satisfied. It should also be noted that each variance request brought 
before the Board of Appeals should be heard on its own merit and the decision to 
approve or deny the request must be decided on the case presented. 
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